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APPLICATION NO PA/2021/119 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Terry & Vicky Johnson 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a detached dwelling 

LOCATION Land to the rear of 44 South View, Fieldside, Epworth 

PARISH Epworth 

WARD Axholme Central 

CASE OFFICER Nick Salt 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Epworth Town Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: 

Chapter 2: Achieving sustainable development 

Chapter 4: Decision-making 

Chapter 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

Chapter 9: Promoting sustainable transport 

Chapter 12: Achieving well-designed places 

Paragraph 7 states, ‘The purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development. At a very high level, the objective of sustainable 
development can be summarised as meeting the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.’ 

Paragraph 8 states, ‘Achieving sustainable development means that the planning system 
has three overarching objectives, which are interdependent and need to be pursued in 
mutually supportive ways (so that opportunities can be taken to secure net gains across 
each of the different objectives): 

(a) an economic objective – to help build a strong, responsive, and competitive 
economy, by ensuring that sufficient land of the right types is available in the right 
places and at the right time to support growth, innovation, and improved productivity; 
and by identifying and coordinating the provision of infrastructure; 

(b) a social objective – to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities, by ensuring 
that a sufficient number and range of homes can be provided to meet the needs of 
present and future generations; and by fostering a well-designed and safe built 
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environment, with accessible services and open spaces that reflect current and 
future needs and support communities’ health, social and cultural wellbeing; and  

(c) an environmental objective – to contribute to protecting and enhancing our natural, 
built, and historic environment; including making effective use of land, helping to 
improve biodiversity, using natural resources prudently, minimising waste and 
pollution, and mitigating and adapting to climate change, including moving to a low 
carbon economy.’ 

Paragraph 11 sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable development and confirms 
that, for decision-taking, this means: 

(c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan 
without delay; or 

(d) where there are no relevant development plan policies or the policies which are most 
important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting planning 
permission unless: 

(i) the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed; or 

(ii) any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the Framework 
as a whole.’  

Paragraph 12 states, ‘The presumption in favour of sustainable development does not 
change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for decision 
making. Where a planning application conflicts with an up-to-date development 
plan…permission should not usually be granted. Local planning authorities may take 
decisions that depart from an up-to-date development plan, but only if material 
considerations in a particular case indicate that the plan should not be followed.’  

Paragraph 38 states, ‘Local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposed 
development positively and creatively…Decision-makers at every level should seek to 
approve applications for sustainable development where possible.’  

Paragraph 54 states, ‘Local planning authorities should consider whether otherwise 
unacceptable development could be made acceptable with conditions or planning 
obligations. Planning obligations should only be used where it is not possible to address 
unacceptable impacts through a planning condition.’ 

Paragraph 59 states, ‘To support the Government’s objective of significantly boosting the 
supply of homes, it is important that for a sufficient amount and variety of land can come 
forward where it is needed, that the needs of groups with specific housing requirements are 
addressed and that land with permission is developed without unnecessary delay.’ 

Paragraph 73 states, ‘Strategic policies should include a trajectory illustrating the expected 
rate of housing delivery over the plan period, and all plans should consider whether it is 
appropriate to set out the anticipated rate of development for specific sites. Local planning 
authorities should identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites 
sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of housing against their housing 
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requirement set out in adopted strategic policies, or against their local housing need where 
the strategic policies are more than five years old. The supply of specific deliverable sites 
should, also, include a buffer (moved forward from later in the plan period) of: 

(a) 5% to ensure choice and competition in the market for land; or 

(b) 10% where the local planning authority wishes to demonstrate a five-year supply of 
deliverable sites through an annual position statement or recently adopted plan, to 
account for any fluctuations in the market during that year; or 

(c) 20% where there has been significant under-delivery of housing over the previous 
three years, to improve the prospect of achieving the planned supply.’ 

Paragraph 74 states, ‘A five-year supply of deliverable housing sites, with the appropriate 
buffer, can be demonstrated where it has been established in a recently adopted plan, or in 
a subsequent annual position statement which: 

(a) has been produced through engagement with developers and others who have an 
impact on delivery, and been considered by the Secretary of State; and 

(b) incorporates the recommendation of the Secretary of State, where the position on 
specific sites could not be agreed during the engagement process.’ 

Paragraph 75 states, ‘To maintain the supply of housing, local planning authorities should 
monitor progress in building out sites which have permission. Where the Housing Delivery 
Test indicates that delivery has fallen below 95% of the local planning authority’s housing 
requirement over the previous three years, the authority should prepare an action plan in 
line with national planning guidance, to assess the causes of under-delivery and identify 
actions to increase delivery in future years.’ 

Paragraph 109 states ‘Development should only be prevented or refused on highways 
grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual 
cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe. 

Paragraph 163 states, ‘When determining any planning applications, local planning 
authorities should ensure that flood risk is not increased elsewhere.’ 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: 

CS1: Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire 

CS2: Delivering more Sustainable Development 

CS3: Development Limits 

CS5: Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire 

CS7: Overall Housing Provision 

CS8: Spatial Distribution of housing sites 

CS19: Flood risk 
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North Lincolnshire Local Plan: 

Policy H1: Housing Development Hierarchy 

Policy H5: New Housing Development 

Policy H7: Backland and Tandem Development 

Policy H8: Housing Design and Housing Mix 

Policy T2: Access to Development 

Policy T19: Car Parking Provision and Standards 

Policy DS1: General Requirements 

Policy DS7: Contamination 

Policy DS14: Foul Sewage and Surface Water Drainage 

Policy DS16: Flood Risk 

Housing and Employment Land Allocations DPD: 

Policy PS1 (Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) 

CONSULTATIONS  

Highways: Advise conditions requiring parking, turning and access to be provided prior to 
occupation. 

LLFA Drainage: No objections subject to the imposition of pre-commencement conditions 
on surface water drainage. 

Environmental Protection: Recommend a condition requiring mitigation if unexpected 
contamination is found on the site during development. 

Waste Management:  Standing advice provided for the attention of the applicant. Off-street 
storage required for bins. 

Isle of Axholme and North Nottinghamshire Water Level Management Board: There 
are no Board-maintained watercourses in close proximity to the site. Standing advice is 
provided. 

TOWN COUNCIL 

Objects to this application for the following reasons (summarised): 

 Drainage: ‘There was no draining research of investigation and from the local 
community representations the ETC felt it was an issue that had not been addressed.’ 

 Tandem development: ‘This is generally not considered appropriate by planning.’ 
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 Contamination: ‘No assessment on any possible contamination – land had previously 
been used for heavy duty farming equipment and thus there is a risk the land is 
contaminated by fuels etc.’ 

 Impact on the local community: ‘The ETC feels this development, if permitted, would 
have a detrimental effect on the local community and neighbours.’ 

PUBLICITY 

Advertised by site notice. Ten responses have been received objecting to the application on 
the following grounds: 

 overlooking and loss of privacy 

 impact on property values 

 loss of sunlight 

 drainage issues (blockages) 

 noise 

 impact on view from garden 

 refer to tandem development policy. 

The applicant’s agent has provided a detailed response to the objections, which can be 
summarised as follows: 

 impact on house values is not a material consideration 

 noise would be normal for a residential area 

 good separation distances and window layouts would negate any overlooking risk 

 no significant loss of light due to height of the proposed dwelling and siting 

 no drainage or contamination issues identified. 

ASSESSMENT 

Site description 

The application site forms the rear garden area of a two-storey dwelling at Southview, 
44 Fieldside in Epworth. The existing building on the site is an attractive traditional red brick 
two-storey dwelling with substantial rear garden, and some outbuildings and parking space 
to the rear. It is bounded by 44a to the west (built on previously subdivided land associated 
with the site) and the terraced and semi-detached dwellings of 36 to 42 Fieldside and 3 to 
9 Stanfield Road.  

The terraced dwellings on the southwest side of Coronation Crescent bound the site to the 
north at a 45 degree angle. The site is not in close proximity to any listed building and is not 
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within any conservation area. It lies with SFRA Level 1 flood zone – not at high risk of 
flooding. 

Proposal 

This planning application proposes the subdivision of the site and the creation of a separate 
plot to the rear with a  detached two-and-a-half–storey dwelling. The proposed plot would 
measure 334 square metres, with a 115 square metre rear garden, a building footprint of 
72 square metres and parking/turning space to the front. The dwelling would be angled at 
approximately 45 degrees relative to number 44, following the angle of the northern 
boundary, with the front elevation facing southeast. A cycle shed is proposed to the western 
boundary and bin storage at the end of the driveway/parking area to the eastern boundary. 

The main considerations in the determination of this application are: 

 the principle of the development; 

 impact on the character and appearance of street scene, and design; 

 the residential amenity of neighbours; 

 access and parking. 

Principle of development 

Core Strategy policy CS1 sets out a spatial strategy for North Lincolnshire, which provides 
that rural settlements will be supported as thriving sustainable communities, with a strong 
focus on retaining and enhancing local services to meet local needs and that any 
development that takes place should be in keeping with the character and nature of the 
settlement. 

Policy CS8 deals with the distribution of housing sites and prioritises development in 
Scunthorpe and the market towns, with brownfield sites and sites within existing 
development boundaries being the primary focus. Regarding rural settlements, the policy 
states that new housing will create opportunities for small-scale infill development that 
maintains the viability of the settlement and meets identified local needs without increasing 
the need to travel. 

The NPPF is a material consideration when determining planning applications. Paragraph 
11 and footnote 7 (page 6) of the NPPF states, the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development applies for applications involving the provision of housing where the local 
planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of housing and that housing 
applications should be considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 

It is acknowledged that the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year housing 
land supply: therefore, the housing policies are considered out of date. In the absence of 
relevant up to date development plan policies, the balance is tilted in favour of sustainable 
development and granting planning permission except where the benefits are 'significantly 
and demonstrably' outweighed by the adverse impacts or where specific policies in the 
NPPF indicate otherwise. 
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The site is within the existing settlement boundary of Epworth, in what is considered a 
sustainable location within walking distance to the town centre and bus services. The 
proposal would constitute tandem development which is considered acceptable provided 
that appropriate densities and amenities are retained. The proposal would provide a modest 
contribution of one unit to the existing housing shortfall in North Lincolnshire. 

Subject to a detailed consideration of other material and policy considerations below, the 
broad principle of an additional dwelling on this site is acceptable. It is considered that the 
site is large enough to be subdivided into adequately sized plots. 

Design and appearance 

Policy CS5 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy is concerned with delivering quality 
design in North Lincolnshire. It states, ‘…All new development in North Lincolnshire should 
be well designed and appropriate for their context. It should contribute to creating a sense 
of place. The council will encourage contemporary design, provided that it is appropriate for 
its location and is informed by its surrounding context. Design which is inappropriate to the 
local area or fails to maximise opportunities for improving the character and quality of the 
area will not be acceptable.’ 

This is reinforced within the local plan in policies H5, which requires development to be in 
keeping with the character of its surroundings, and DS5 which also relates to good 
residential design. In backland/tandem (policy H7) sites such as this, development will be 
permitted provided it would not affect the general quality and character of the area through 
an unacceptable increase in density. The density of the site and the surrounding rural 
settlement would remain appropriate for the area.  

The proposed dwelling would be sited behind the existing site dwelling at number 44, with 
the southernmost corner of the building being approximately 12 metres from the rear 
elevation of number 44. It would be sited centrally within the smaller plot. A new access and 
parking area would be created for number 44 to the frontage. The essential character and 
appearance of the existing dwelling on the site would, however, be retained. 

The proposed plot to the rear would be smaller than number 44, and 44a to the west. The 
surrounding area is, however, characterised by a mix of dwellings and plot sizes. The 
properties to the immediate north and east of the site are terraced and generally feature 
smaller plots than many of the larger dwellings elsewhere in Epworth. The garden 
proposed, and the garden retained for number 44, would not be unusually small for the 
wider area, being 115 square metres and 176 square metres respectively. The 72 square 
metre footprint of the building is not considered excessive and the plot would comfortably 
accommodate the proposed dwelling without appearing cramped or contrived. 

The proposed dwelling would be angled at approximately 45 degrees relative to number 44 
and the other dwellings along Fieldside. Due to its siting to the rear of number 44, its visual 
impact on the existing building line and character and appearance of the street scene would 
be limited, however. The dwelling would be visible from Fieldside set between numbers 44 
and 44a, although at a further distance and with views partially restricted by the sites in 
front. 

The two-and-a-half–storey design and ridge height of 8.6 metres, along with modest 
72 square metre footprint, would ensure that the dwelling does not appear dominant relative 
to number 44 or the adjacent dwellings. The use of brick in this location would better reflect 



Planning committee 26 April 2021.docx Page 107 

the character and appearance of the surrounding context and neighbouring dwellings and 
can be secured by condition. The fenestration layout and general low-key design of the 
dwelling would respect the appearance of the area. 

Overall, the design and appearance of the proposed dwelling would be appropriate for the 
site and surrounding area, and would have a limited impact on the wider character and 
appearance of the publicly visible street scene. It is considered to accord with relevant 
policies, particularly DS1, H5 and H7 of the local plan and CS5 of the Core Strategy. 

Residential amenity 

Policy DS1 (iii) states that no unacceptable loss of amenity to neighbouring land uses 
should result in terms of noise, smell, fumes, dust or other nuisance, or through the effects 
of overlooking or overshadowing. 

A number of complaints have been received from neighbours in relation to concerns over 
loss of sunlight (overshadowing) and/or loss of privacy (overlooking). 

With regard to overshadowing, the height of the proposed dwelling at 8.6 metres and the 
proposed eaves height of 5.6 metres have been considered in relation to the scale and 
positioning of the proposed dwelling relative to the neighbouring dwellings and 
gardens/amenity spaces. Over 12 metres would be retained between number 44 and the 
new dwelling, thus negating any risk of substantial mutual shadowing between these 
properties. There would be over 21 metres separation distance between the proposed 
dwelling and the rear elevations of the Coronation Crescent and Stanfield Road dwellings, 
and a similar distance to number 44a to the southwest. There would no overshadowing 
impact on the habitable room windows of the neighbouring dwellings and therefore no loss 
of light into the dwellings themselves. There would be some loss of sunlight into the rear 
gardens of some of the Coronation Crescent dwellings during winter afternoon/evening 
hours. These gardens would, however, retain good access to sunlight the majority of the 
time and good outlook. The proposal would not result in an unacceptable loss of amenity in 
this regard. 

In terms of overlooking, the proposed dwelling would have two windows to the gables 
facing southwest or northeast – the second-floor southwest window would serve the 
stairs/landing, and the first-floor southwest window would serve a bedroom. These windows 
would not directly face into or onto any corresponding neighbouring windows within 21 
metres, due to the proposed angle of the dwelling. Ground-floor front elevation windows 
would face onto the boundary treatment to the dwellings southeast of the site. There would 
be two-bedroom windows at first-floor level facing southeast, with the second-floor window 
serving storage space. The first-floor windows would be over 30 metres away from the rear 
elevations of the Stanfield Road properties. These windows would have angled views onto 
the rear gardens of some of these properties, though the angled layout of the dwelling 
would reduce the ‘perceived overlooking’ impact. There would be some overlooking from 
the rear of the dwelling onto parts of the rear gardens of two Coronation Crescent 
properties. The overlooking risk to the rear gardens of the some of the neighbouring 
properties has been considered and is mitigated somewhat by the angle and siting of the 
proposed dwelling. On balance, the level of overlooking into parts of the rear gardens which 
may result would be not be so sufficient as to cause significant harm to the residential 
amenity of the occupants of the neighbouring dwellings, insomuch as to tip the balance 
towards a refusal of this application. 
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The level of noise likely to be generated by the residential use of the proposal would not 
likely be unusual for a residential area. Overall noise in the immediate area is unlikely to 
significantly increase. 

Overall, it is not considered that the proposal would result in any unacceptable impacts on 
the residential amenity of neighbours. The application would therefore accord with local 
plan policies DS1, H5 and H7 with regard to amenity. 

Access and parking 

The proposed dwelling would utilise the existing access from Fieldside to number 44. A new 
opening would be provided for number 44 to the western side of the southern boundary. 
The addition of an additional access onto Fieldside in this location is not considered likely to 
result in a significant impact on highway capacity or safety. 

Highways have reviewed the application and do no object subject to conditions requiring 
the parking, turning and access arrangements to be in place prior to occupation of the new 
dwelling.  

Parking for two vehicles has been shown on the proposed site plan which is considered 
sufficient for a dwelling of this size in Epworth. 

The site is within walking distance of key amenities and bus services, and sustainable 
transport is therefore possible. 

The proposal accords with local plan policies T1, T2 and T19 in this regard. 

Other matters 

Policy CS19 of the Core Strategy is concerned with flood risk, whilst policy DS14 of the 
local plan is concerned with foul sewage and surface water drainage. The site is not within 
a high-risk flood zone and no flood risk assessment has been required. It is considered that 
the planted gardens to the proposed site and to number 44 to be retained would provide 
soakaway potential. The proposed site plan shows an underground rainwater harvesting 
tank for all surface water, which would further limit the potential for surface water run-off 
onto neighbouring properties. LLFA Drainage have raised no objections subject to the 
imposition of pre-commencement conditions on surface water drainage. Subject to the 
successful discharge of conditions on surface water run-off to and from the new access to 
number 44, it is considered that the proposed dwelling and alterations to the existing 
dwelling would not result in any significant drainage or flooding concerns. 
 
Objectors have raised the issue of impact on property resale values and impact on private 
views. These are not a material planning considerations. 

Conclusion 

In summary, it is acknowledged that there is a degree of contention around this application, 
specifically in relation to residential amenity. The proposal is acceptable in principle and 
would provide an additional dwelling to the area with some limited economic and housing 
supply benefits. The likely impacts of the dwelling have been fully assessed, with design 
and siting considered to be acceptable, and no contamination, highways or drainage issues 
identified. 
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Concerns relating to loss of privacy and light have been considered and assessed in this 
report. It is not considered that there would be any unacceptable impacts on the residential 
amenity and living conditions of neighbours sufficient to warrant a refusal of this application. 

Pre-commencement conditions 

The pre-commencement conditions below have been agreed with the agent/applicant. 

RECOMMENDATION Grant permission subject to the following conditions: 

1. 
The development must be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason  
To comply with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: PA/2021/119/01 Location Plan; PA/2021/119/02 Site Plan; 
PA/2021/119/03A-D Plans and Elevations. 
 
Reason  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. 
No development shall take place until details have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority of the make, type and colour of all external facing 
materials for the development and only the approved materials shall be used. 
 
Reason  
To ensure that the building is in keeping with its surroundings in the interests of visual 
amenity, in accordance with policy DS1 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
4. 
The dwelling shall not be occupied until the vehicular access to it and the vehicle parking 
and turning space(s) serving it have been completed and, once provided, the vehicle 
parking and turning space(s) shall be retained. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policies T2 and T19 of the North 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
5. 
The proposed new vehicle parking and turning facility shall not be brought into use until the 
vehicular access serving it has been completed within highway limits. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy T19 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan. 
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6. 
No development shall take place until details showing an effective method of preventing 
surface water run-off from the highway onto the developed site have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. These facilities shall be implemented 
prior to the access and parking facilities being brought into use and thereafter so retained. 
 
Reason  
To prevent the increased risk of flooding to themselves and others, to improve and protect 
water quality, and to ensure the implementation and future maintenance of the sustainable 
drainage structures in accordance with policy DS16 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan, 
policies CS18 and CS19 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy, and paragraphs 155, 157, 
163 and 165 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
7. 
No development shall take place until details showing an effective method of preventing 
surface water run-off from hard paved areas within the site onto the highway have been 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. These facilities shall be implemented 
prior to the access and parking facilities being brought into use and thereafter so retained. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy T19 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan, policies CS18 and CS19 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy, and 
paragraph 163 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
8. 
If during development any odorous, discoloured or otherwise visually contaminated material 
is found to be present at the site then no further development shall be carried out until a 
written method statement, detailing how this contamination shall be dealt with, has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The approved method statement 
shall be implemented in full prior to development commencing on the site. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of the safety of construction workers and future occupants of the site. 
 
9. 
No development shall take place until details of the positions, design, materials and type of 
boundary treatment to be built/planted have been agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. The agreed boundary treatment shall be built/planted before dwelling is occupied, 
and once built/planted it shall be retained. 
 
Reason  
To provide an appropriate level of screening in accordance with policies H8 and DS1 of the 
North Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
Informative 1 
The development hereby granted planning permission requires works to be carried out 
within the limits of the adopted (public) highway. Therefore: 
 
- before ANY construction works take place within the limits of the highway you MUST 

contact the highway authority on telephone number 01724 297000 to arrange for the 
relevant permissions/licenses to be issued; 
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- before ANY service (utility) connections take place within the limits of the highway you 

MUST contact the highway authority on telephone number 01724 297319 to arrange for 
the relevant permissions/licenses to be issued. 

 
Informative 2 
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account of 
the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek to 
secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
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